

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

LORI BILEWICZ, and all others similarly)
situated,)
))
Plaintiff,)
))
v.)
))
FMR LLC, FMR LLC INVESTMENT)
COMMITTEE, and John and Jane Does 1-25,)
))
Defendants.)

Civil Action No. 13-10636-DJC

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF’S CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT AND TO
STRIKE JURY DEMAND**

James O. Fleckner (BBO # 641494)
Joseph F. Savage, Jr. (BBO # 443030)
Alison V. Douglass (BBO # 646861)
Abigail K. Hemani (BBO # 650721)
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
53 State Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02109
Tel.: 617.570.1000

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
I. Fidelity’s Successful and Generous Plan.....	4
II. The Complaint’s Allegations	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The Complaint Should Be Dismissed for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction Because Plaintiff Lacks Constitutional Standing To Bring Her Claims.	8
II. The Complaint Should Be Dismissed Because Plaintiff’s Claims Are Time-Barred.....	12
A. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Barred by ERISA’s Three-Year Statute of Limitations.	12
B. Plaintiff’s Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claim Is Barred by ERISA’s Six-Year Statute of Repose.....	14
III. Count I of the Complaint Should Be Dismissed Because It Fails To State a Claim for Breach of the Duty of Loyalty.....	15
A. The Allegation that the Plan Invested Exclusively in Fidelity Funds Does Not Support an Inference of Disloyalty.....	18
B. The Allegation that the Plan Offered Participants a Broad Choice of Fidelity Investment Options Does Not Support an Inference of Disloyalty.....	20
C. The Allegation that Defendants Failed To Remove or Replace Poorly Performing or Expensive Funds Does Not Support an Inference of Disloyalty.	24
D. The Allegation that Defendants Used the Plan To “Seed” New Funds Does Not Support an Inference of Disloyalty.....	27
IV. Count II of the Complaint Should Be Dismissed Because It Fails To State a Prohibited Transaction Claim.	30
V. FMR Should Be Dismissed Because the Complaint Does Not Plead that It Was a Fiduciary with Respect to Investment Selection.....	33
VI. This Court Should Strike the Demand for a Jury Trial Because ERISA Does Not Provide a Right to Trial by Jury.	34
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Cyprus Amax Minerals Co.</i> , 149 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 1998)	35
<i>Air Sunshine, Inc. v. Carl</i> , 663 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Alves v. Harvard Pilgrim Health Care Inc.</i> , 204 F. Supp. 2d 198 (D. Mass. 2002)	20
<i>Animal Welfare Inst. v. Martin</i> , 623 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3, 16-18, 20, 28-30
<i>Aversa v. United States</i> , 99 F.3d 1200 (1st Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Beddall v. State Street Bank and Trust Co.</i> , 137 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	16
<i>Berry v. CIBA-GEIGY Corp.</i> , 761 F.2d 1003 (4th Cir. 1985)	35
<i>Bingham v. Mass.</i> , 616 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Bittinger v. Tecumseh Prods. Co.</i> , 123 F.3d 877 (6th Cir. 1997)	35
<i>Blake v. Unionmutual Stock Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 906 F.2d 1525 (11th Cir. 1990)	35
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	10
<i>Borst v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 36 F.3d 1308 (5th Cir. 1994)	35

Conkright v. Frommert,
130 S. Ct. 1640 (2010).....4, 17

David v. Alphin,
817 F. Supp. 2d 764 (W.D.N.C. 2011) 11-12

David v. Alphin,
704 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2013) 14-15

DiFelice v. U.S. Airways, Inc.,
397 F. Supp. 2d 758 (E.D. Va. 2005)20, 21, 34

Dupree v. The Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,
No. 99-8837, 2007 WL 2263892 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 7, 2007)19, 27, 34

Edes v. Verizon Commc’ns, Inc.,
417 F.3d 133 (1st Cir. 2005).....13, 15

Faber v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
648 F.3d 98 (2d. Cir. 2011).....10

Fishman Haygood Phelps Walmsley Willis & Swanson, LLP v. State Street Corp.,
No. 1:09–10533–PBS, 2010 WL 1223777 (D. Mass. Mar. 5, 2010) 9-10

Forsythe v. Sun Life Fin., Inc.,
417 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D. Mass. 2006)11

Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Alcan Aluminum Ltd.,
493 U.S. 331 (1990)..... 9-10

Fuller v. SunTrust Banks, Inc.,
Civ. A. No. 11-cv-784, 2012 WL 1432306 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 20, 2012)..... 11-13

Gammell v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Amer.,
502 F. Supp. 2d 167 (D. Mass. 2007)34

Goldenberg v. Indel, Inc.,
741 F. Supp. 2d 618 (D.N.J. 2010)32

Hampers v. W.R. Grace & Co., Inc.,
202 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2000).....35

Hecker v. Deere & Co.,
556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009) 19-24, 26-27, 32

Hunter v. Caliber Sys., Inc.,
220 F.3d 702 (6th Cir. 2000)17

Impress Commc’ns v. Unumprovident Corp.,
335 F. Supp. 2d 1053 (C.D. Cal. 2003)10

In re Lernout & Hauspie Sec. Litig.,
286 B.R. 33 (D. Mass. 2002)4

In re Pharm. Industry Average Wholesale Price Litig.,
307 F. Supp. 2d 196 (D. Mass. 2004)30

In re Polaroid ERISA Litig.,
362 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....34

In re Vorpahl,
695 F.2d 318 (8th Cir. 1982)35

Jackson v. Truck Drivers’ Union Local 42 Health & Welfare Fund,
933 F. Supp. 1124 (D. Mass. 1996)35

Leber v. Citigroup, Inc.,
No. 07 Civ. 9329, 2010 WL 935442 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 2010)25, 33

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996).....9

Lockheed Corp. v. Spink,
517 U.S. 882 (1996).....20, 34

Loomis v. Exelon Corp.,
658 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2011) 21-24, 26

Matthews v. Sears Pension Plan,
144 F.3d 461 (7th Cir. 1998)35

Mehling v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.,
163 F. Supp. 2d 502 (E.D. Pa. 2011)33

Merriam v. Demoulas Super Markets, Inc.,
Civ. A. No. 11-10577, 2012 WL 931347 (D. Mass. Mar. 20, 2012).....9

Moench v. Robertson,
62 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1995).....17

Pane v. RCA Corp.,
868 F.2d 631 (3d Cir. 1989).....35

Pegram v. Herdrich,
530 U.S. 211 (2000).....33

Plumbers’ Union Local No. 12 Pension Fund v. Nomura Asset Acceptance Corp.,
632 F.3d 762 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 10-11

Rederford v. U.S. Airways, Inc.,
589 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2009).....16

Renfro v. Unisys Corp.,
671 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 19-21, 23, 26-27, 34

Schatz v. Republican State Leadership Comm.,
669 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2012).....25

Selby v. Principal Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
197 F.R.D. 48 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)10

Stegall v. Ladner,
394 F. Supp. 2d 358 (D. Mass. 2005)11

Sullivan v. LTV Aerospace & Def. Co.,
82 F.3d 1251 (2d Cir. 1996).....35

Taylor v. United Techs. Corp.,
No. 3:06cv1494, 2009 WL 535779 (D. Conn. Mar. 3, 2009).....27

Thomas v. Oregon Fruit Prod. Co.,
228 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2000)35

Tibble v. Edison Int’l,
No. CV 07-5359, 2010 WL 2757153 (C.D. Cal. July 8, 2010)17

Tibble v. Edison Int’l,
711 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2013) 14-15, 17, 21-24

Town of Norwood v. New England Power Co.,
23 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D. Mass. 1998)4

Trans-Spec Truck Serv., Inc. v. Caterpillar, Inc.,
524 F.3d 315 (1st Cir. 2008).....13

Turner v. Fallon Cmty. Health Plan Inc.,
953 F. Supp. 419 (D. Mass. 1997)35

Valentin v. Hospital Bella Vista,
254 F.3d 358 (1st Cir. 2001).....4, 9

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....8

Winter v. Chase Bank,
 Civ. A. No. 12-10109, 2013 WL 980607 (D. Mass. Mar. 12, 2013).....16

Young v. Gen. Motors Inv. Mgmt. Corp.,
 550 F. Supp. 2d 416 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....13

STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C. § 80a-15(a)31

15 U.S.C. § 80a-15(c)31

15 U.S.C. § 80a-35(b).....31

29 U.S.C. § 1002(14)(A) (ERISA § 3(14)(A))31

29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(B) (ERISA § 3(21)(B)).....31

29 U.S.C. § 1101(b)(1) (ERISA § 401(b)(1)).....32

29 U.S.C. § 1104 (ERISA § 404).....17

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A) (ERISA § 404(a)(1)(A))16

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D) (ERISA § 404(a)(1)(D))20

29 U.S.C. § 1106 (ERISA § 406).....32

29 U.S.C. § 1106(a) (ERISA § 406(a)).....8, 30, 31

29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)(C) (ERISA § 406(a)(1)(C)).....30, 31

29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)(D) (ERISA § 406(a)(1)(D))30, 31

29 U.S.C. § 1108(a) (ERISA § 408(a)).....30

29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(2) (ERISA § 408(b)(2)).....30

29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(5) (ERISA § 408(b)(5)).....18

29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(8) (ERISA § 408(b)(8)).....18

29 U.S.C. § 1109(a) (ERISA § 409(a)).....33

29 U.S.C. § 1113(1) (ERISA § 413(1))14

29 U.S.C. § 1113(2) (ERISA § 413(2))12

Fed. R. of Civ. P. 12(b)(1) 1, 4, 7-9

Fed. R. of Civ. P. 12(b)(6)1, 4, 13, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jonathan B. Berk & Richard C. Green, *Mutual Fund Flows and Performance in Rational Markets*, 112 J. POL. ECON. 1269 (2004).....25

Cerulli Associates Quantitative Update Retirement Markets 2012 Survey as of Dec. 31, 2011.....1, 4

Class Exemption Involving Mutual Fund In-House Plans Requested by the Investment Company Institute, 42 Fed. Reg. 18734 (Mar. 31, 1977)19, 32

Department of Labor, What You Should Know About Your Retirement Plan, *available at* <http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/publications/wyskapr.html>4

Department of Labor, Meeting Your Fiduciary Responsibilities, *available at* <http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/publications/fiduciaryresponsibility.html>.....24

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 93-1280 (Aug. 12, 1974), *reprinted in* 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5038.....18

CLIFFORD E. KIRSCH, 1 MUTUAL FUNDS AND EXCHANGE TRADED FUNDS REGULATION (3d ed. 2011)24

Alison Cooke Mintzner, *Fidelity: For its innovation in the 401(k) industry*, <http://www.plansponsor.com/PS11Profile.aspx?id=6442493007>4

Notice of Proposed Rule-Making, Participant Directed Individual Account Plans, 56 Fed. Reg. 10724, 10730 (Mar. 13, 1991).....2, 18

Pensions & Investments’ Annual Defined Contribution Money Manager Survey as of Dec. 31, 20111, 4

PLANSPONSOR Defined Contribution Recordkeeping Survey as of Dec. 31, 20114

Russell Investments, *Seven Attributes of an Excellent Defined Contribution Plan* (Feb. 2012).....7

United States Bureau of Labor Statistics, Bulletin 2589, Table 71, *available at* <http://www.bls.gov/ncs/ebs/benefits/2008/home.htm>5
